Discounted Cash Flow -102 690 925 78 356 456 74 625 196 71 071 615 67 687 253 64 464 050 61 394 333 58 470 794 55 686 470 53 034 734 50 509 270 36 643 219 993 503 721
Cumulated cashflow -102 690 925 -20 416 646 61 857 632 144 131 911 226 406 189 308 680 468 390 954 746 473 229 025 555 503 303 637 777 582 720 051 860 1 692 305 560

Discounted cumulated cashflow -102 690 925 -24 334 469 50 290 727 121 362 342 189 049 594 253 513 644 314 907 978 373 378 772 429 065 242 482 099 975 532 609 245 993 503 721

Simple Pay back Period 1,27 1,00 0,27

Discounted Pay Back Period 1,34 1,00 0,34

IRR 80,16%
NPV  993 503 721 $
Profitabilty Index 17,48

Financial analysis (WHY project ($US)) - MgO 5 units

WEST HIGH YIELD RESOURCES LTD.
Record Ridge Magnesia Project – British Columbia

NI 43-101 TECHNICAL REPORT 47 NOVEMBER 24, 2022
#C23601

22.8 Sensitivity Analysis
The single factor sensitivity at a 5% discount shows that commodity prices are the largest single

uncertainty with respect to project value.

A Two-factor sensitivity – Price and Discount rate shows a positive valuation is maintained across a

wide range of sensitivities on key assumptions such as MgO prices and discount rate.

-30% -20% -10% Base 10% 20% 30%
MgO Price 445 587 730 872 1014 1156 1298
Opex 978 943 907 872 836 801 765
Capex 897 889 880 872 863 855 847

445

587

730

872

1,014

1,156

1,298

978 943 907 872 836 801 765 897 889 880 872 863 855 847

120.00

320.00

520.00

720.00

920.00

1,120.00

1,320.00

1,520.00

NP
V

@
 5

%

SINGLE FACTOR SENSITIVITY- NPV AT 5%
($Million)

871 774 903 $   1 050 $ 1 200 $ 1 350 $ 1 500 $ 1 650 $ 1 800 $ 1 950 $
3,50% 527 859 780 $ 690 024 438 $ 852 189 097 $ 1 014 353 756 $ 1 176 518 414 $ 1 338 683 073 $ 1 500 847 732 $
4,00% 498 407 986 $ 653 474 697 $ 808 541 408 $ 963 608 119 $ 1 118 674 830 $ 1 273 741 540 $ 1 428 808 251 $
4,50% 470 901 899 $ 619 323 495 $ 767 745 090 $ 916 166 686 $ 1 064 588 282 $ 1 213 009 877 $ 1 361 431 473 $
5,00% 445 190 452 $ 587 385 269 $ 729 580 086 $ 871 774 903 $ 1 013 969 720 $ 1 156 164 537 $ 1 298 359 354 $
5,50% 421 135 594 $ 557 490 414 $ 693 845 234 $ 830 200 054 $ 966 554 874 $ 1 102 909 695 $ 1 239 264 515 $
6,00% 398 611 079 $ 529 483 798 $ 660 356 517 $ 791 229 235 $ 922 101 954 $ 1 052 974 673 $ 1 183 847 391 $
6,50% 377 501 374 $ 503 223 423 $ 628 945 473 $ 754 667 522 $ 880 389 571 $ 1 006 111 620 $ 1 131 833 669 $

Two-factor sensitivity (NPV in $M) – Price and Discount Rate

WEST HIGH YIELD RESOURCES LTD.
Record Ridge Magnesia Project – British Columbia

NI 43-101 TECHNICAL REPORT   48   NOVEMBER 24, 2022
#C23601

22.9 Cashflow Model, MgO 1 unit of 50,000 t/y ore.
The following cashflow model shows the results for MgO product with one unit of production.

Table 22.5. Cashflow Model, MgO product, 1 unit of production.

-1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11-20 Total
2 023 2 024 2 025 2 026 2 027 2 028 2 029 2 030 2 031 2 032 2 033 2 043

Investment cost (CAPEX,$US) 41 076 370
Debt portion 50% 20 538 185

Plant Capital at the end 20 538 185 19 140 511 17 626 831 15 987 516 14 212 139 12 289 407 10 207 088 7 951 939 5 509 613 2 864 575 0
Capital payment 10 1 397 674 1 513 680 1 639 315 1 775 377 1 922 732 2 082 318 2 255 150 2 442 326 2 645 038 2 864 575 0

Production Total MgO production t 17 288   17 288   17 288   17 288   17 288   17 288   17 288   17 288   17 288   17 288   17 288   345 760

Revenues Price 1 500
Total revenues Total revenues 518 640 000 25 932 000 25 932 000 25 932 000 25 932 000 25 932 000 25 932 000 25 932 000 25 932 000 25 932 000 25 932 000 25 932 000 518 640 000

Total Opex  129 738 520 6 486 926 6 486 926 6 486 926 6 486 926 6 486 926 6 486 926 6 486 926 6 486 926 6 486 926 6 486 926 6 486 926 129 738 520

Total amortization 10 41 076 370 4 107 637 4 107 637 4 107 637 4 107 637 4 107 637 4 107 637 4 107 637 4 107 637 4 107 637 4 107 637 0 41 076 370
Total interest 8% 9 363 998 1 592 544 1 476 538 1 350 904 1 214 841 1 067 486 907 900 735 069 547 892 345 180 125 644 0 9 363 998

Expenses Total expenses  115 309 628 12 187 107 12 071 101 11 945 467 11 809 404 11 662 049 11 502 463 11 329 632 11 142 455 10 939 743 10 720 207 6 486 926 180 178 888

Profit before income tax EBIT USD 338 461 112 13 744 893 13 860 899 13 986 533 14 122 596 14 269 951 14 429 537 14 602 368 14 789 545 14 992 257 15 211 793 19 445 074 338 461 112

Income tax 12% 40 615 333 1 649 387 1 663 308 1 678 384 1 694 711 1 712 394 1 731 544 1 752 284 1 774 745 1 799 071 1 825 415 2 333 409 40 615 333

Net profit 12 095 505 12 197 591 12 308 149 12 427 884 12 557 557 12 697 993 12 850 084 13 014 799 13 193 186 13 386 378 17 111 665 297 845 779
Amortization 4 107 637 4 107 637 4 107 637 4 107 637 4 107 637 4 107 637 4 107 637 4 107 637 4 107 637 4 107 637 0 41 076 370

Total capital repayments 1 397 674 1 513 680 1 639 315 1 775 377 1 922 732 2 082 318 2 255 150 2 442 326 2 645 038 2 864 575 0 20 538 185

After Tax Cashflow -20 538 185 14 805 469 14 791 548 14 776 472 14 760 144 14 742 462 14 723 311 14 702 571 14 680 110 14 655 785 14 629 440 17 111 665 297 845 779
Discounted Cash Flow -20 538 185 14 100 446 13 416 370 12 764 472 12 143 207 11 551 104 10 986 762 10 448 843 9 936 077 9 447 250 8 981 207 6 449 207 174 354 981
Cumulated cashflow -20 538 185 -5 732 716 9 058 831 23 835 303 38 595 447 53 337 909 68 061 220 82 763 792 97 443 902 112 099 687 126 729 127 297 845 779

Discounted cumulated cashflow -20 538 185 -6 437 739 6 978 631 19 743 103 31 886 310 43 437 415 54 424 176 64 873 019 74 809 096 84 256 345 93 237 553 174 354 981

Simple Pay back Period 1,43 1,00 0,43

Discounted Pay Back Period 1,50 1,00 0,50

IRR 72,0%
NPV  174 354 981 $
Profitabilty Index 15,50

Financial analysis (WHY project ($US)) - MgO 1 unit

WEST HIGH YIELD RESOURCES LTD.
Record Ridge Magnesia Project – British Columbia

NI 43-101 TECHNICAL REPORT   49   NOVEMBER 24, 2022
#C23601

22.10 Cashflow Model, CCM 1 unit of 50,000 t/y ore.
The following cashflow model shows the results for CCM product with one unit of production.

Table 22.6. Cashflow Model, CCM product, 1 unit of production.

-1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11-20 Total
2 023 2 024 2 025 2 026 2 027 2 028 2 029 2 030 2 031 2 032 2 033 2 043

Investment cost (CAPEX,$US) 66 570 890
Debt portion 50% 33 285 445

Plant Capital at the end 33 285 445 31 020 289 28 567 126 25 910 352 23 033 066 19 916 968 16 542 235 12 887 401 8 929 217 4 642 506 0
Capital payment 10 2 265 156 2 453 163 2 656 774 2 877 285 3 116 098 3 374 733 3 654 834 3 958 184 4 286 711 4 642 506 0

Production Total MgO production t 17 288   17 288   17 288   17 288   17 288   17 288   17 288   17 288   17 288   17 288   17 288   345 760

Revenues Price 2 200
Total revenues Total revenues 760 672 000 38 033 600 38 033 600 38 033 600 38 033 600 38 033 600 38 033 600 38 033 600 38 033 600 38 033 600 38 033 600 38 033 600 760 672 000

Total Opex  188 284 520 9 414 226 9 414 226 9 414 226 9 414 226 9 414 226 9 414 226 9 414 226 9 414 226 9 414 226 9 414 226 9 414 226 188 284 520

Total amortization 10 66 570 890 6 657 089 6 657 089 6 657 089 6 657 089 6 657 089 6 657 089 6 657 089 6 657 089 6 657 089 6 657 089 0 66 570 890
Total interest 8% 15 175 871 2 580 975 2 392 969 2 189 357 1 968 846 1 730 033 1 471 398 1 191 297 887 948 559 421 203 626 0 15 175 871

Expenses Total expenses  270 031 281 18 652 290 18 464 284 18 260 672 18 040 161 17 801 348 17 542 713 17 262 612 16 959 263 16 630 736 16 274 941 9 414 226 270 031 281